
The la.nguAqe of section 20-6-31$ , MCA, is clear and 
unambiguous, and needs no further interpretat~on. Crist 
v. Segna, 38 St . Rptr. 150, 152, 622 P.2d 1028, l02§ 
(1981). Moreover, although section 7- S- 2103, MCA, 
appears to give the bobrd of county commissioner. 
qeneral authority to divide and cbanqe school districts, 
section 20-6-315, MCA , is mo:e recent and ~ore specific, 
and therefore controls . Dolan v. Sehool District 
No. 10, 195 Mont. HO, 347, 636 P.2d 825, 828 ( 981) 1 
HU6er-v. Groff, 171 Mont. 442, 461, 558 P.2d 1124, 1134 
(1976) • 

The legislative intent with regard to House Bill 428 was 
clearly to abroqate the authority of the board of county 
commissioners to consolidate high school districts and 
place it in the hands of the electors o f the high school 
districts. 

TBERBPORB, IT IS MY OPINJ:ON: 

The board of county commissioners does not have 
authority to consolidate high school districts in a 
county. The procedure for such consolidation is 
set forth in section 20-6-315, MCA. 

Very truly yours, 

MIXE GREELY 
Attorney General 
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COUNTIES - Budgeting; 
COUNTIES - Setting county commissioners' salaries1 
COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES Settin9 county 
commissioners' salaries; 
COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES - Time for settinq county 
commissioners' salaries; 
SALARIES - Setting county commissioners' salaries; 
MONTANA COUE ANNOTATED - Sections 7-1-2111, 7-4-2107, 
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provided in section 7-4-2107, MCA, auat change 
a a of July 1 of the followin9 year, the onset 
of a new fiscal year for the county. 

John P. Connor Jr. 
Jefferson County Attorney 
P.O. Box H 
Boulder MT 59632 

Dear Kr. Connor: 

February 1985 

You have requested my opinion aa to when a change in 
county classification according to section 7-1-2111, 
MCA, reaults in a salary change for county 
commissioners, according to section 7-4-2107, MCA. 1 
conclude that the rationale of 40 Op. Att'y Gen. No. 81 
(1984) requires that a ch~nge in salary should not occur 
until the beginning of the following fiscal year. 

Section 7-4-2107, MCA, provides: 

Com~ensation of county c0111111issioners. ( 1) 
Bac member -of the bOard of county 
cOIIIIIIissionera in counties of the first, 
second, third, and fourth class shall receive 
an annual salary equal to the annual salary 
established in 7-4-2503 for the c~erk and 
recorder plus $2,000 . 

(2) Bach me!:lber of the board in all other 
counties is entitled to a salary of not more 
than $50 for each day in which be is actually 
and necear~rily engaged in the performance of 
board duties as set by resolution of the 
board. 

(3) This section does not apply to counties 
that have adopted a charter form of 
government.. 

Because this section refers to county classes, as set by 
section 7-1-2111, MCA, and because it refers to section 
7-4-2503, MCA, the logic: of 40 Op. Att 'y Gen. No . 81 
(1984) is persuasive. That opinion addressed the issue 
of whether and when there should be a change in salaries 
for the offloials listed in eection 7-4-2503 ( 11 , MCA. 
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It w~s to ~ddress only the s~l~ries of the offici~ls 
l isted i n section 7-4-2503 (1), MCA, but the issue you 
r~ised can be resolved by reference to the previous 
opinion, as the statute setting the salaries of the 
county commissioners requires computation according to 
section 7-4-2503, MCA. 

Application of the previous opinion leads to the same 
result for changing the salaries. They must not change 
until July 1 of the following year, the onset of the new 
fiscal yea.r . 

THBREPORE, IT IS MY OPINION : 

When a county's classification changes according to 
section 7-1-2111, MCA, the salaries of the county 
commissioners, according to section 7-4-2107, MCA, 
must change as of July 1 of the following year, the 
onset of a new fiscal year for the county. 

Very truly yours, 

KID GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 41 OPINION NO . 7 

CHILD CUSTODY AND SUPPORT - Function Of county attorney 
with regard to judgments and satisfactions; 
COUNTY ATTORNEYS - Duties of county attorney in URESA 
actions; 
JUDGMENTS - Satisfaction and sale of property upon which 
a lien exists; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 25-9-301, 25-9-311, 
37-61-401, 40-4-208, 40-5-101 to 40-5-142, 40-5-103(15), 
40-5-113, 40-5-119, 40-5-125. 

HELD: A county attorney may not enter into an agree­
ment compromising or satisfying a support 
order, or an agreement to allow the sale of 
property on which a support order is a lien. 
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